SA Lotteries has non-interest bearing assets (cash on hand and at call, receivables and inventories) and liabilities
(payables and other liabilities) and interest bearing assets (investments) and interest bearing liabilities
(borrowings from the SA Government).

SA Lotteries' exposure to foreign exchange risk and cash flow interest risk is minimal. SA Lotteries is exposed to
price risk for changes in interest rates that relate to long-term debt obligations and investments at fair value.

SA Lotteries has no significant concentration of credit risk. SA Lotteries has policies and procedures in place to
ensure that transactions occur with customers with appropriate credit history.

In relation to liquidity/funding risk, the continued existence of SA Lotteries in its present form, and with its present
segment/service, is dependent on Government policy to maintain SA Lotteries' asset base.

4. Changes in Accounting Policies

Explanation of Transition to AIFRS
SA Lotteries has adopted the AIFRS for the first time for the year ended 30 June 2006.

  At 1 July 2004  At 30 June 2005
  Previous   Previous
  GAAP Adjustments AIFRS GAAP Adjustments AIFRS
  $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000
 Current assets 48 576 - 48 576 51 261 - 51 261
 Non-current assets 17 419 - 17 419 14 258 71 14 329
 Current liabilities (27 322) - (27 322) (30 981) (71) (31 052)
 Non-current liabilities (11 937) - (11 937) (8 541) - (8 541)

 Net Assets 26 736 - 26 736 25 997 - 25 997

 Funds retained for capital
   purposes 2 976 - 2 976 636 - 636
 Reserves 23 760 - 23 760 25 361 - 25 361
 Retained earnings - - - - - -

 Total Equity 26 736 - 26 736 25 997 - 25 997

 Profit after income tax
  equivalent

 (104)  18 198 153 18 351

 Total Cash Flows  -  2 914 - 2 914

Lotteries Commission of SA

731

Explanation of Transition to AIFRS (continued)
The adoption of AIFRS has not resulted in any material adjustments to the Income Statement or Cash Flow
Statement at 1 July 2004 or 30 June 2005.

Under previous GAAP, defined benefit superannuation plan obligations were recognised as an expense as they
became payable.  In accordance with AASB 119 Employee Benefits, the defined benefit superannuation plan asset
or liability (representing the difference between the fair value of the defined benefit superannuation plan assets
over the present value of the defined benefit obligation to members) has been recognised in the Balance Sheet